WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.______3____

(By Senators benefitte, Mr. Prisident and Harmon)
(By request y Re Executive)

PASSED <u>fune</u> 27 1990 In Effect <u>from</u> Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 13

(By Senators Burdette, Mr. President, and Harman)
(By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 27, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transferring appropriations in Account Nos. 8311-10, 8311-26, 8311-31, 8311-32, 8311-34, 8324-26, 8329-07, 8350 and 8540, as specified, including all necessary adjustments of increases, reductions or transfers of appropriations and language of appropriation in specified items and those items created herein, all supplementing and amending chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That specified items of Account Nos. 8311-10, 8311-26, 8311-31, 8311-32, 8311-34, 8324-26, 8329-07, 8350 and 8540, as found in chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended, reduced and transferred by the items and language of appropriation to such extent as set forth herein, to read as follows:

- 1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2 Section 5. Appropriations from other funds.
- 3 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, LABOR
- 4 AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

	404 - D	
5 6	126—Division of Natural Resources Groundwater Planning	' —
7	(WV Code Chapter 20)	
8	Acct. No. 8311-10	
9	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FU	ND
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	2 Annual Increment	55,678 -0- 16,685 -0- -0- 230,297
17	7 Total\$ — 9	302,660
1 2	127—Division of Natural Resources Hazardous Waste Emergency and Respon	
3	. (WV Code Chapter 20)	
4	Acct. No. 8311-26	
5	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FU	ND
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	2 Annual Increment — 3 Employee Benefits — 4 Current Expenses — 5 Repairs and Alterations — 6 Equipment —	350,000 1,080 105,324 -0- -0- -0- 1,647,636
13	7 Total\$ —	3,104,040
1 2 3	128—Division of Natural Resources Solid Waste Reclamation and Environr Response Fund	
4	(WV Code Chapter 20)	
5	Acct. No. 8311-31	
6	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FU	ND
7	1 Personal Services\$ — S	77,844

	3	[Eı	nr. S.	. B. No. 13
8 9 10 11 12	2 Employee Benefits		\$	23,353 -0- -0- -0- 638,999 740,196
1 2	129—Division of Natural . Solid Waste Enforcem			
3	(WV Code Chapte	r 20)		
4	Acct. No. 8311-	32		
5	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL R	EVENUE	FUND)
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	1 Personal Services \$ 2 Annual Increment		\$	1,514,740 8,892 457,090 -0- -0- 218,128
13	7 Total\$		\$	2,198,850
1 2 3	130—Division of Natural . Leaking Underground St (WV Code Chapte	orage T		
4	Acct. No. 8311-	,		
5	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL R		FUNI)
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	1 Personal Services \$ 2 Annual Increment		\$	290,000 936 87,000 -0- -0- 73,000
13	7 Total\$	_	\$	450,936
1 2	132—Division of Natural Nongame Fun		ces—	

3	(WV Code Chapte:	r 20)		
4	Acct. No. 8324-2	6		
5	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL RE	VENUE	FUND	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	1 Personal Services\$ 2 Annual Increment 3 Employee Benefits 4 Current Expenses 5 Repairs and Alterations 6 Equipment 6a Unclassified		\$	67,824 216 20,347 -0- -0- 161,566
13	7 Total\$		\$	249,953
1 2	133—Division of Natural I Planning and Developme			
3	(WV Code Chapter	r 20)		
4	Acct. No. 8329-0	7		
5	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL RE	EVENUI	FUND	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	1 Personal Services\$ 2 Annual Increment 3 Employee Benefits 4 Current Expenses 5 Repairs and Alterations 6 Equipment 6a Unclassified		\$	100,000 2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0- 58,856
7 8 9 10 11	2 Annual Increment		\$	2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0-
7 8 9 10 11 12	2 Annual Increment	_ _ _	\$	2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0- 58,856
7 8 9 10 11 12	2 Annual Increment	 s Boar	\$	2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0- 58,856
7 8 9 10 11 12 13	2 Annual Increment	 s Boar	\$	2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0- 58,856
7 8 9 10 11 12 13	2 Annual Increment	 s Boar r 20)	\$	2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0- 58,856
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 1 2 3	2 Annual Increment	 s Boar r 20)	\$	2,052 30,616 -0- -0- -0- 58,856

$\frac{1}{2}$	151—Division of Public Safety— Inspection Fees	
3	(WV Code Chapter 15)	
4	Acct. No. 8350	
5	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND	
6 7 8 9 10	1 Personal Services \$ 480,000 2 Annual Increment - 2,160 3 Employee Benefits - 137,956 4 Equipment - 30,000 5 Unclassified - 93,070	
11	6 Total \$ — \$ 743,186	
12 13 14	from the special revenue fund out of fees collected for inspection stickers as provided by law.	
15 16	None of the amount of appropriation for Equipment shall be expended for motor vehicles.	
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to appropriate public money, as specified, with insertion of such moneys into accounts in the budget bill and specified items thereof, together with adjustments of increase, reduction or transfer required. These public moneys, as newly provided for, shall be available for such use and expenditure upon passage of the bill and in fiscal year 1990-91, supplementing the budget bill for such fiscal year earlier enacted.	

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly empolled.
Thelliek There Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Sengte
Speaker House of Delegates
The within is approved this the
day of, 1990.

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date G: 29-90

Time 3:16ee

1900 JUN 33 FW 3: 対所の国と同じ N